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November 26, 2024 
Nevada Medicaid Web Announcement 3489 

 
Error Codes 5612 and 5619 Updated for Current Procedural Terminology 
(CPT) Codes 92510–97761 
Effective on claims with dates of service on or after November 25, 2024, the following updates have been made to error 
codes 5612 (12 encounters allowed per calendar year – PA override) and 5619 (24 encounters allowed per calendar year – 
PA override): 

Error codes 5612 and 5619 no longer apply to the following procedure codes: 

• 92510 (Rehab for ear implant) 

• 97124 (Massage therapy) 

• 97533 (Sensory integration) 

• 97033 (App modality 1+iontophoresis each 15) 

• 97034 (App modality 1+ contrast bath each 15) 

• 97036 (App modality 1+ Hubbard tank each 15) 

• 97113 (Aquatic therapy/exercises) 

• 97530 (Therapeutic activities) 

• 97542 (Wheelchair management training) 

• 97760 (Orthotic management 1st enc) 

• 97761 (Prosthetic training 1st enc) 

Error codes 5612 and 5619 no longer apply to the following provider types (PT) when billing specific procedure codes: 

• 12 (Hospital, Outpatient) 

• 17 (Special Clinics) 

• 34 (Therapy) 

Error codes 5612 and 5619 have been updated to apply to the following PTs when billing specific procedure codes: 

• 20 (Physician M.D., Osteopath, D.O.) 

• 21 (Podiatrist) 

• 24 (Advanced Practice Registered Nurses) 

• 36 (Chiropractor)  

• 74 (Nurse Midwife) 

• 76 (Audiologist) 

• 77 (Physician’s Assistant) 

See the table below for information on how the PTs for each procedure code were impacted regarding error codes 5612 
and 5619. 
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Procedure Code Description PT Added to Error 
Codes 5612 and 
5619 

PT Removed From 
Error Codes 5612 
and 5619 

92601 Cochlear implant f/up exam under 7 years old 20, 24, 76, 77 N/A 

92602 Reprogram cochlear implant under 7 years old 20, 24, 76, 77 N/A 

92603 Cochlear implant f/up exam over 7 years old 20, 24, 76, 77 N/A 

92604 Reprogram cochlear implant over 7 years old 20, 24, 76, 77 N/A 

97010 Hot or cold packs therapy 20 12, 17, 34 

97012 Mechanical traction therapy 20, 24, 77 12, 17, 34 

97014 Electric stimulation therapy 20, 24, 77 12, 17, 34 

97016 Vasopneumatic device therapy 20, 24, 77 12, 17, 34 

97018 Paraffin bath therapy 20, 24, 77 12, 17, 34 

97022 Whirlpool therapy 20, 24, 74, 77 12, 17, 34 

97024 Diathermy eg microwave 20, 24, 77 12, 17, 34 

97026 Infrared therapy 20, 24, 77 12, 17, 34 

97028 Ultraviolet therapy 20, 24, 77 12, 17, 34 

97032 App modality 1+ electrical stimulation each 15 
min. 

20, 21, 24, 77 12, 17, 34 

97035 App modality 1+ ultrasound each 15 min. 20, 21 12, 17, 34 

97110 Therapeutic exercises 20, 21, 24, 36, 77 12, 17, 34 

97112 Neuromuscular reeducation 20, 24, 77 12, 17, 34 

97116 Gait Training therapy 20, 24, 77 12, 17, 34 

97150 Group therapeutic procedures 20, 24, 77 12, 17, 34 

97535 Self-care management training 20, 24, 77 12, 17, 34 

Additionally, effective on claims with dates of service on or after November 25, 2024, the following procedure 
codes no longer require prior authorization (PA) when billed by PT 34: 

• 92601 - Cochlear implant f/up exam under 7 years old 

• 92602 - Reprogram cochlear implant under 7 years old 

• 92603 - Cochlear implant f/up exam over 7 years old 

• 92604 - Reprogram cochlear implant over 7 years old  

No claims will be reprocessed automatically as these are go-forward changes. 

 


